54.	Commercial/Industrial General Energy Efficiency	Program 54 – 54A
55.	Residential Weatherization Program - Non-Electronic - Non	ic 55 – 55A
56.	Residential Weatherization Program - Electric	56 – 56A
57.	Future Use	57 - 75
76.	Cable Television Attachment Tariff	
77.	Future Use	
	RULES AND REGULATIO	NS
100. 101. 102. 103. 104. 105. 106. 111. 112. 113. 124. 125. 129. 136. 137. 138. 139. 140. 141. 152. 151. 152. 151. 162.	Residential Member Bill of Rights Scope	101 102 103 104 105 106 110 SEP 1 2015 KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISS 113 – 113D 114 - 120 121 122 123 124 – 124A 125 126 - 135 136 – 136A 137 Tenure 138 139 – 139A 140 141 142 - 150 151 KENTUCKY2 PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR TARRIFF BRANCH 160 TARRIFF BRANCH 160
	4	PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)



T

FOR	ALL TER	RITORY SERVI	ED ·		
	Community, Town or City				
PSC NO.	-	2			
Third	Revised	_SHEET NO	· 32A		
CANCELI	LING PSC 1	NO. 2			
Secon	d Revised	_SHEET NO	32A		

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

Schedule 32 - Special Charges

- I (e) Meter Test Charge \$50.00 This charge will be assessed if a customer requests the meter be tested and the test shows the meter is not more than two (2) percent fast. No charge shall be made if the test shows the meter is more than two (2) percent fast.
- I (f) Returned Check Charge \$12.00 A returned check charge will be assessed if a check accepted for payment of a bill is not honored by the customer's financial institution.

Kenergy shall have the right to refuse to accept checks in payment of an account from any customer who has demonstrated poor credit risk by having two or more checks returned unpaid from a bank for any reason.

Kenergy shall not accept a check to pay for and redeem another check or accept a two-party check for cash or payment of an account.

When a customer has been mailed a notice of termination for non-payment and subsequently presents an insufficient check as payment, the original termination date will remain unchanged. The presentation of an insufficient funds check does not constitute payment of the account.

(g) <u>Late Payment Kenergy Charge</u> – A 5% charge will be assessed if a customer fails to pay a bill for services within (20) days from the date the bill was rendered. The charge will be assessed only once on any bill for rendered services. Any payment received shall first be applied to the bill for service rendered. Additional charges shall not be assessed on unpaid charges.

CANCELLED

JUL 15 2015

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

DATE OF ISSUE	December 2, 2011	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
DATE EFFECTIVE	Month / Date / Year September 1, 2011,	JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
ISSUED BY	(Signature) of Officer)	Bunt Kutley
TITLE	President and CEO	EFFECTIVE
BY AUTHORITY OF O	RDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 1-00035 DATED November 17, 2011	9/1/2011 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)



Henderson, Kentucky

FOR	ALL TERRITORY SERVED		
	Commun	nity, Town or City	
PSC NO.		2	
0	riginal	SHEET NO.	32 (Exh. C)
CANCEL	LING PSC	NO2	-
		SHEET NO	

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE Schedule 32 – Special Charges

Remote Disconnect/Reconnect No. of Hours Per Hour Amount Dispatcher: 0.25 \$26.90 \$ 6.73 Direct Labor Charge \$ 2.79 \$.70 (1) Non-Worked Overhead (1) Other Cost Based on Reg. Labor Worked 54.62% \$ 3.68 Office Clerical: 0.25 Direct Labor Charge \$21.73 \$ 5.43 (1) Non-Worked Overhead \$ 2.26 \$.57 \$ 2.97 (1) Other Cost Based on Reg. Labor Worked 54.62% (2) Amortization of Remote Switch Costs \$ 3.25 Total \$23,33 Use \$23.00

(1) See Tariff Sheet 32, Exhibit A.

(2) Cost of switch confidential per contract with vendor.

JUL 15 2015

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

* ************************************		PUBLIC S
DATE OF ISSUE	June 29, 2015 Month / Date / Year	JEI EXE
DATE EFFECTIVE	July 15, 2015	
	Month / Date / Year	
ISSUED BY		1 0
Water	(Signature of Officer)	13
TITLE	Interim President and CEO	
BY AUTHORITY OF C	RDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	PURSUANT T
IN CASE NO.	DATED	PORSOANTI

KENTUCKY
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

TARIFF BRANCH

Bunt Kirtley

EFFECTIVE

7/15/2015

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)



FOR ALL TERRITORY SERVE Community, Town or City		
PSC NO	2	
First Re	evised SHEET	NO. 47
CANCELLI	NG PSC NO. 2	
	NG PSC NO. 2	

High Efficiency Lighting Replacement Program

High Efficiency Lighting Replacement Program

Purpose

This program promotes an increased use of Compact Fluorescent Light ("CFL") lamps meeting ENERGY STAR® standards among residential customers by purchasing and distributing CFL lamps.

Availability

This DSM program's rates, terms and conditions are available to residential customers, subject to the limitations and eligibility requirements of this program, and to the rules and regulations of this tariff.

Eligibility

An eligible residential oustomer is a residential customer in Kenergy Corp.'s service area.

Member Incentives

Kenergy Corp. will purchase and distribute CFL lamps to its eligible residential customers.

SEP 1 1 2015

Terms & Conditions

Kenergy Corp. will distribute up to six CFL lamps per residential customer.

Evaluation, Measurement and Verification

Kenergy Corp. will initiate a process of evaluation, measurement and verification for the program. The process will ensure the quality and effectiveness of the program and optimal use of resources.

DATE OF ISSI	JE	March 13.	2013
		Month / Da	te / Year
DATE EFFECT	TIVE	April 12, 2	2013
		Month / De	te / Year
ISSUED BY	Antonia		
		(Signature o	f Officer)
TITLE	Pr	resident & CEO	
BY AUTHORI	TY OF ORDER OF	F THE PUBLIC	SERVICE COMMISSION
IN CASE NO.	2013-00107	DATED	March 22, 2013

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	
JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR	T
TARIFF BRANCH	
Bunt Kirtley	
EFFECTIVE *	
4/12/2013	

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION



FORA	LL TE	ERRITORY SERVE	D
PSC NO.	Commu	mity, Town or City 2	
First Re	vised	SHEET NO.	48
CANCELLIN	IG PSC	NO2	
Origi	nal	SHEET NO	48

SEP 1 1 2015

KENTUCKY PUBLIC

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

ENERGY STAR® Clothes Washer Replacement Incentive Program

ENERGY STAR® Clothes Washer Replacement Incentive Program

Purpose

This program promotes an increased use of clothes washing machines meeting ENERGY STAR® standards ("Qualifying Clothes Washer") among residential customers by paying a residential customer an incentive for the benefit of an eligible residential customer, who purchases and installs a Qualifying Clothes Washer.

Availability

This DSM program's rates, terms and conditions are available to its residential customers, subject to the limitations and eligibility requirements of this program, and to the rules and regulations of this tariff.

Eligibility

A residential customer who purchases and installs a Qualifying Clothes Washer in the Kenergy Corp. service area.

Member Incentives

Kenergy Corp. will pay an incentive payment of \$100 for each Qualifying Clothes Washer purchased and installed by an eligible residential customer.

Terms & Conditions

To qualify for the incentive under this program, a residential customer must submit to Kenergy Corp. a copy of a paid invoice from a legitimate retail appliance supplier for purchase and installation of a Qualifying Clothes Washer on the premises of an eligible residential customer.

Evaluation, Measurement and Verification

Kenergy Corp. will initiate a process of evaluation, measurement and verification for the program. The process will ensure the quality and effectiveness of the program and optimal use of resources.

DATE OF ISSUE	March 13, 2013 Month / Date / Year	KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
DATE EFFECTIVE	April 12, 2013 Month / Date / Year	JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
ISSUED BY TITLE	(Signature of Officer) President & CEO	Bunt Kirtley
	R OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION O7 DATED March 22, 2013	EFFECTIVE 4/12/2013 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)



	FOR	ALL TERRITORY SERVED		D
	PSC NO. 2			
	First F	levised	SHEET NO	49
CANCELLING PSC NO. 2				
	Ori	ginal	SHEET NO	49

KENTUCKY PUBLIC

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

ENERGY STAR® Refrigerator Replacement Incentive Program

ENERGY STAR® Refrigerator Replacement Incentive Program

Purpose

This program promotes an increased use of fifteen (15) cubic foot or larger refrigerators meeting ENERGY STAR® standards ("Qualifying Refrigerator") among residential customers by paying an incentive for the benefit of an eligible residential customer, who purchases and installs a Qualifying Refrigerator and removes from operation and recycles an existing older, low-efficiency refrigerator.

Availability

This DSM program's rates, terms and conditions are available to its residential customers, subject to the limitations and eligibility requirements of this program, and to the rules and regulations of this tariff.

Eligibility

An eligible residential customer is a residential customer who purchases and installs a Qualifying Refrigerator and removes from operation and recycles an existing refrigerator.

Member Incentives

Kenergy Corp. will pay a residential customer an incentive payment of \$100 for each Qualifying Refrigerator that is purchased and installed by an eligible residential customer in conjunction with removing from operation and LED recycling an existing refrigerator.

Terms & Conditions

To qualify for the incentive under this program, the residential customer must submit to Kenergy Corp. a copy of a long paid invoice from a legitimate retail appliance supplier for purchase and installation of a Qualifying Refrigerator on the premises of an eligible residential customer and acceptable documentation that an older refrigerator has been removed from operation and recycled.

Evaluation, Measurement and Verification

Kenergy Corp. will initiate a process of evaluation, measurement and verification for the program. The process will ensure the quality and effectiveness of the program and optimal use of resources.

DATE OF ISSUE	March 13, 2013 Month / Date / Year	KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
DATE EFFECTIVE	April 12, 2013 Month / Date / Year	JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
TITLE	(Signature of Ottoor) President & CEO	Brent Kirtley
BY AUTHORITY OF ORD IN CASE NO 2013-001	DER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION March 22, 2013	EFFECTIVE * 4/12/2013 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)



FOR	ALL TERRITORY SERVED		
PSC NO.		nity, Town or City	
First	Revised	SHEET NO	50
CANCELI	ING PSC	NO. 2	
Ori	ginal	SHEET NO,	50

T Residential & Commercial High Efficiency Heating, Ventilation and Air Conditioning ("HVAC") Program

T Residential & Commercial High Efficiency Heating, Ventilation and Air Conditioning ("HVAC") Program

Purpose

This program promotes an increased use of high efficiency HVAC systems among residential or commercial customers by paying that customer an incentive for the benefit of an eligible customer who purchases and installs an HVAC system beyond contractor grade minimums. HVAC systems shall meet ENERGY STAR® standards ("Qualified System").

Availability

This DSM program's rates, terms and conditions are available to its residential or commercial customers, subject to the limitations and eligibility requirements of this program, and to the rules and regulations of this tariff.

Eligibility

T An eligible residential or commercial customer is a customer who upgrades an HVAC system to a Qualified System.

Member Incentives

Kenergy Corp. will reimburse a residential customer an incentive payment based on the following table for purchase and installation by one of its residential customers of a Qualified System HVAC upgrade located in the Kenergy Corp.'s service area. The incentive paid for each Qualified System of one of the following types shall be:

Geothermal	\$ 750
Dual Fuel	\$ 500
Air Source	\$ 200

N Kenergy Corp. will reimburse a commercial customer an incentive payment of \$75 per ton (12,000 BTU per hour nominal capacity) when a commercial customer installs a Qualified System HVAC upgrade located in the Kenergy Corp. service area.

CANCELLED

SEP 1 1 2015

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

		KENTUCKY
DATE OF ISSUE	July 10, 2013	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
DATE EFFECTIVE	Month / Date / Year June 28, 2013	JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
	Month / Date / Year	TARIFF BRANCH
ISSUED BY	(Signature of Officer)	Bunt Kirtley
TITLE	President & CEO	6/28/2013
BY AUTHORITY OF OR IN CASE NO. 2013-00	DER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION DI07 DATED June 28, 2013	PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)



FO	R ALL T	ERRITORY SERVE	ED
	Commi	unity, Town or City	
PSC	C NO	2	
	First Revised	SHEET NO	50A
CA	NCELLING PSO	C NO2	
	Original	SHEET NO	50A

Residential & Commercial High Efficiency Heating, Ventilation and Air Conditioning ("HVAC") Program

Terms and Conditions

T

To qualify for the incentive under this program, a residential or commercial customer must submit to Kenergy Corp. a copy of a receipt of purchase and installation at a residential customer's residence or a commercial structure of a Qualified System from a licensed contractor.

Evaluation, Measurement and Verification

Kenergy Corp. will initiate a process of evaluation, measurement and verification for the program. The process will ensure the quality and effectiveness of the program and optimal use of resources.

CANCELLED

SEP 1 1 2015

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

		N. S.
DATE OF ISSUE	July 10, 2013	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
	Month / Date / Year	JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
DATE EFFECTIVE	June 28, 2013 Month / Date / Year	TARIFF BRANCH
ISSUED BY	(Signature of Officer)	Bunt Kirtley
TITLE	President & CEO	EFFECTIVE *
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2013-00107 DATED June 28, 2013		6/28/2013 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)



FOR	ALL TE	ERRITORY SERVE	D
	Commu	inity, Town or City	
PSC NO.		2	
First	Revised	SHEET NO	51
CANCEL	LING PSC	NO2	
Ori	ginal	SHEET NO	51

Touchstone Energy® New Home Program

Touchstone Energy® New Home Program

Purpose

This program promotes an increased use of energy efficient building standards as outlined in the Touchstone Energy® certification program, including installation of high efficiency HVAC systems meeting ENERGY STAR® standards, among residential customers by paying a residential customer whose new home includes an HVAC system beyond contractor grade minimums that is one of four specified types of HVAC systems meeting ENERGY STAR® standards ("Qualified System").

Availability

T A DSM program's rates, terms and conditions are available to residential customers, subject to the limitations and eligibility requirements of this program, and to the rules and regulations of this tariff.

Eligibility

An eligible residential customer is a residential customer whose new Touchstone Energy® Certified residence includes a Qualified System.

Member Incentives

Kenergy Corp. will pay a residential customer an incentive payment based on the following table for purchase by one of its residential customers of a new Touchstone Energy® Certified residence that includes a Qualified System. The incentive paid for each residence for a Qualified System of one of the following types shall be:

Geothermal Heat Pump (ground coupled heat pump)	\$ 2,000
Air Source Heat Pump	\$ 1,000
Dual Fuel Heat Pump (ASHP w/Gas Backup)	\$ 1,200
Gas Heat	\$ 750

SEP 1 1 2015

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Terms & Conditions

To qualify for the incentive under this program, a residential customer must submit to Kenergy Corp. a copy of the original Touchstone Energy® Certified residence certification document and supporting documents, and a copy of the receipt or certification from a licensed HVAC contractor verifying installation of the Qualified System on the premises of a residential customer.

DATE OF ISSUE	March 13, 2013 Month / Date / Year	KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
DATE EFFECTIVE	April 12, 2013 Month / Date / Year	JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
ISSUED BY	(Signature of Officer)	Bunt Kirtley
	President & CEO ER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	4/12/2013
IN CASE NO	07 DATED March 22, 2013	PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)



FOR	ALL TE	RRITORY SERVE	D
	Commu	nity, Town or City	
PSC NO.		2	
	Original	SHEET NO	51A
CANCEL	LING PSC	NO. 2	
		SHEET NO	
OF SERVI	CE		

Touchstone Energy® New Home Program

Evaluation, Measurement, and Verification

Kenergy Corp. will initiate a process of evaluation, measurement and verification for the program. The process will ensure the quality and effectiveness of the program and optimal use of resources.

CANCELLED

SEP 11 2015

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

		KENTUCKY
DATE OF ISSUE	September 5, 2012	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
DATE EFFECTIVE	Month / Date / Year May 1, 2012	JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
D.1.12 D.1.2011.2	Month / Date / Year	TARIFF BRANCH
ISSUED BY	(Signature of Officer)	Bunt Kirtley
TITLE	President & CEO	EFFECTIVE * 5/1/2012
BY AUTHORITY OF OR IN CASE NO. 2012-00	DER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION DATED August 22, 2012	PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)



FOR	ALL TE	RRITORY SERVE	D
PSC NO.	Commun	nity, Town or City 2	
First	Revised	SHEET NO	52
CANCELI	LING PSC	NO. 2	
Ori	ginal	SHEET NO.	52

Residential and Commercial HVAC & Refrigeration Tune-Up Program

Residential and Commercial HVAC & Refrigeration Tune-Up Program

Purpose

This program promotes annual maintenance of heating and air conditioning equipment among eligible Residential and Commercial Customers by paying an incentive for the benefit of an eligible Residential and Commercial Customer, for professional cleaning and servicing of the Residential and Commercial Customer's heating and cooling system.

Availability

T This DSM program's rates, terms and conditions are available to Residential and Commercial Customers, subject to the limitations and eligibility requirements of this program, and to the rules and regulations of this tariff.

Eligibility

T

An eligible Residential or Commercial Customer is a Residential or Commercial Customer whose heating and cooling system is professionally cleaned and serviced in accordance with this program.

Member Incentives

Kenergy Corp. will reimburse a Residential or Commercial Customer an incentive payment of \$25 for each 2015 residential unit and \$50 for each commercial unit of an eligible Residential or Commercial Customer that is PLIBLIC professionally cleaned and serviced. The incentive is available once per unit per year.

CANCELLED

SERVICE COMMISSION

Terms & Conditions

To qualify for the incentive under this program, a Residential or Commercial Customer must submit to Kenergy Corp. a copy of a receipt from a licensed contractor verifying that the heating and cooling system on the premises of an eligible Residential or Commercial Customer has been professionally cleaned and serviced.

Evaluation, Measurement and Verification

Kenergy Corp, will initiate a process of evaluation, measurement and verification for the program. The process will ensure the quality and effectiveness of the program and optimal use of resources.

DATE OF ISSUE	July 10, 2013	KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
DATE EFFECTIVE	Month / Date / Year June 28, 2013	JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
ISSUED BY (Signature of Officer)		TARIFF BRANCH
TITLE	President & CEO	Bunt Kinley EFFECTIVE
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO2013-00107DATEDJune 28, 2013		6/28/2013 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)



Henderson, Kentucky

FOR ALL TERRITORY SERVED		
PSC NO2		
Revised	SHEET NO	53
LING PSC	NO2	
ginal	SHEET NO	53
	Commu Revised	Community, Town or City

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

Commercial / Industrial High Efficiency Lighting Replacement Incentive Program

Commercial / Industrial High Efficiency Lighting Replacement Incentive Program

Purpose

This program promotes the upgrading of low efficiency commercial or industrial lighting systems by Commercial or Industrial Customers by paying an incentive to eligible Commercial or Industrial Customers who measurably improve the energy efficiency of a commercial or industrial lighting system.

Availability

This DSM program's rates, terms and conditions are available to Commercial or Industrial Customers, subject to the limitations and eligibility requirements of this program, and to the rules and regulations of this tariff.

Eligibility

An eligible Commercial or Industrial Customer who measurably improves the energy efficiency of a commercial or industrial lighting system in a facility located in the Kenergy Corp. service area in accordance with this program.

Member Incentives

Kenergy Corp. will pay a Commercial or Industrial Customer an incentive payment of \$350 per kW of measurable improvement in energy efficiency of a commercial or industrial lighting system.

Terms & Conditions

To qualify for the incentive under this program, a Commercial or Industrial Customer must submit to Kenergy Corp. the following information:

 Information from system can be 	om which the energy efficiency of the existical calculated;	
		SEP 1 1 2015
DATE OF ISSUE	March 13, 2013	SERVICE COMMISSION
Aller and a	Month / Date / Year	KENTLICKY

DATE OF 1990	C	PARTICULAR POR	6913
		Month / Date	e / Year
DATE EFFECT	IVE	April 12, 2	013
	,	Month / Date	Year
ISSUED BY	- Mak		
		(Signature of	Officer)
TITLE	Presid	ent & CEO	
BY AUTHORIT	Y OF ORDER OF TH	E PUBLIC	SERVICE COMMISSION
IN CASE NO	2013-00107	DATED_	March 22, 2013

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
TARIFF BRANCH
Bunt Kirtley
EFFECTIVE *
4/12/2013
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)



Henderson, Kentucky

FOR	FORALL TERRITORY SERVED		
	Commu	nity, Town or City	
PSC NO.		. 2	
_			
O	riginal	SHEET NO	53A
G LAIGHT I	. D. C. D. C.		
CANCEL	LING PSC	NO2	
	GITTE TO		
SHEET NO			

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

Commercial / Industrial High Efficiency Lighting Replacement Incentive Program

- Information from which the energy efficiency of the improved commercial or industrial lighting system can be calculated, and the improvement in the energy efficiency of the light system determined;
- Information that documents the purchase and installation of the improvements to the commercial or industrial lighting system, including a copy of the invoice for materials and installation services associated with the project;
- Certification by the Commercial or Industrial Customer, or a third party acting on behalf of the Commercial or Industrial Customer, of the installation of the lighting system improvements at the commercial and industrial facility.
- 5. A copy of the form showing the calculation of the energy efficiency improvements from the lighting system improvements, signed by the Commercial or Industrial Customer.

Evaluation, Measurement and Verification

Kenergy Corp. will initiate a process of evaluation, measurement and verification for the program. The process will ensure the quality and effectiveness of the program and optimal use of resources.

CANCELLED

SEP 1 1 2015

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

DATE OF ISSUE	September 5, 2012 Month / Date / Year	KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	
DATE EFFECTIVE	May 1, 2012 Month / Date / Year	JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR	
ISSUED BY	(Signature of Officer)	TARIFF BRANCH	-
TITLE	President & CEO	Bent Kirtley	
	ER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	5/1/2012	
IN CASE NO2012-001	43 DATED <u>August 22, 2012</u>	PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)	



FOR	ALL TERRITORY SERVED		
PSC NO.	Commun	nity, Town or City	
First	Revised	SHEET NO	54
CANCELI	LING PSC	NO2	
Ori	ginal	SHEET NO	54
CEDVI	TE:		

SEP 1 1 2015

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

Commercial / Industrial General Energy Efficiency Program

Commercial / Industrial General Energy Efficiency Program

Purpose

This program promotes the implementation of energy efficiency projects among Commercial or Industrial Customers by paying a Commercial or Industrial Customer an incentive who implements an energy efficiency project at its commercial or industrial facilities.

Availability

This DSM program's rates, terms and conditions are available to Commercial or Industrial Customers, subject to the limitations and eligibility requirements of this program, and to the rules and regulations of this tariff.

Eligibility

An eligible Commercial or Industrial Customer who implements an energy efficiency project at its COMMISSION commercial or industrial facilities in Kenergy Corp.'s service area in accordance with the terms and conditions of this program.

Member Incentives

Kenergy Corp. will pay a Commercial or Industrial Customer an incentive payment of \$350 per kW of measurable improvement in demand reduction achieved by an energy efficiency project located in the Kenergy Corp. service area. The maximum incentive available per project is \$25,000.

Terms & Conditions

To qualify for the incentive under this program, a Commercial or Industrial Customer must submit to Kenergy Corp. the following information:

 Information from which the energy efficiency of the existing commercial or industrial facility can be calculated;

DATE OF ISSUE	March 13, 2013	KENTUCKY
	Month / Date / Year	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
DATE EFFECTIVE	April 12, 2013 Month / Date / Year	JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
ISSUED BYTITLE	(Signature of Office) President & CEO	Bunt Kirtley
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDE	OR OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION O7 DATED March 22, 2013	EFFECTIVE 4/12/2013 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)



FOR	ALL TERRITORY SERVED		
	Community,	, Town or City	
PSC NO.	2		
0	Original SHEET NO. 54A		
CANCELI	LING PSC NO	02	.
SHEET NO.			

Commercial / Industrial General Energy Efficiency Program

- 2. Information from which the energy efficiency of the commercial or industrial facility can be calculated after the completion of the energy efficiency project, and the improvement in the energy efficiency of the commercial or industrial facility can be determined;
- 3. Information that documents the plans and specifications of the energy efficiency project, the purchase, construction or installation of the improvements of the energy efficiency project at the commercial or industrial facility, including a copy of the invoice(s) for materials and installation services associated with the project;
- 4. Certification by the Commercial or Industrial Customer, or a third party acting on behalf of the Commercial or Industrial Customer, of the installation of the improvements specified in the energy efficiency project at the Commercial or Industrial Customer's facility in the in the Kenergy Corp. service area; and
- 5. A copy of the form showing the calculation of the demand reduction achieved by the energy efficiency project improvements, signed by the Commercial or Industrial Customer.

Evaluation, Measurement and Verification

Kenergy Corp. will initiate a process of evaluation, measurement and verification for the program. The process will ensure the quality and effectiveness of the program and optimal use of resources.

CANCELLED

SEP 1 1 2015

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

DATE OF ISSUE	September 5, 2012 Month / Date / Year	KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
DATE EFFECTIVE	May 1, 2012 Month / Date / Year	JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
ISSUED BY	(Signature of Officer)	Runt Little
TITLE	President & CEO	Sunt Fully EFFECTIVE
BY AUTHORITY OF ORI IN CASE NO. 2012-0	DER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 00143 DATED August 22, 2012	5/1/2012 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)



FOR	ALL TE	RRITORY SERVE	D
	Commun	nity, Town or City	
PSC NO.		2	
First	Revised	SHEET NO	55
CANCEL	LING PSC	NO. 2	
Or	riginal	SHEET NO	55

CANCELLED

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

Residential Weatherization Program - Primary Heating Source Non-Electric and Electric-Sourced Air Conditioning

Residential Weatherization Program-Primary Heating Source Non-Electric and Electric-Sourced Air Conditioning

Purpose

This program promotes increased implementation of weatherization improvements among residential customers whose primary heating source is non-electric with electric-sourced air conditioning by paying an incentive to eligible residential customers who undertake and complete residential weatherization improvements in accordance with this program.

Availability

This DSM program's rates, terms and conditions are available to residential customers subject to the limitations and eligibility requirements of this program and to the rules and regulations of this tariff.

ENVICE COMMISSION

Eligibility

A residential customer served by Kenergy Corp., who undertakes and completes weatherization improvements, in accordance with this program, and has a primary heat source that is non-electric and electric-sourced air conditioning.

Member Incentives

T Big Rivers Electric Corporation, on behalf of Kenergy Corp., will provide a portion of the cost of approved residential weatherization improvements performed in accordance with this program including management costs. Big Rivers' total reimbursement shall not exceed the amounts outlined below in Terms and Conditions.

Terms & Conditions

T

- 1. Big Rivers Electric Corporation, on behalf of Kenergy Corp., will contract with a third-party contractor ("Contractor") that performs weatherization projects for electric utilities.
- Kenergy Corp. will promote the program and submit residential customer names to Contractor.
- Contractor will contact the residential customers from the names provided and manage the weatherization process.
- 4. Big Rivers Electric Corporation, on behalf of Kenergy Corp., will pay the Contractor \$150 for the initial site visit.

		KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
DATE OF ISSUE	July 10, 2013 Month / Date / Year	JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
DATE EFFECTIVE	June 28, 2013 Month / Date / Year	TARIFF BRANCH
ISSUED BY	(Signature of Officer)	Bunt Kirtley EFFECTIVE
BY AUTHORITY OF OR	President & CEO DER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	6/28/2013 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)
DI CASE NO 2013.0	0107 DATED June 28 2013	



FOR	ALL TE	ERRITORY SERVE	D
PSC NO.		nity, Town or City	
First R	evised	SHEET NO	55A
CANCEL	LING PSO	C NO2	
Orig	inal	SHEET NO	55A

Residential Weatherization Program - Primary Heating Source Non-Electric and Electric-Sourced Air Conditioning

5. Big Rivers Electric Corporation, on behalf of Kenergy Corp., will also pay \$3 per installed CFL bulb and \$10 per installed low-flow aerator, and/or low-flow shower head, if the water heater is electric, as part of the initial audit. Reimbursement will be limited to the following:

CFL Bulbs

N

Twenty (20) per Residential Customer's residence

Low-Flow Aerator

Two (2) per Residential Customer's residence

Low-Flow Shower Head One (1) per Residential Customer's residence

- 6. Big Rivers Electric Corporation, on behalf of Kenergy Corp., will also pay the contractor \$225 upon N completion of the diagnostic audit. The residential customer will pay \$225 to the contractor for the diagnostic audit.
 - 7. Big Rivers Electric Corporation, on behalf of Kenergy Corp., will also pay up to \$1,000 for implemented residential weatherization measures, including project management.

Evaluation, Measurement and Verification

Big Rivers Electric Corporation, on behalf of Kenergy Corp., will initiate a process of evaluation, measurement and verification for the program. The process will ensure the quality and effectiveness of the program and optimal use of resources.

> CANCELLED SEP 1 1 2015 KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

VENTUCKY

		KLITTOCKT
		PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
DATE OF ISSUE July 10, 2013 Month / Date / Year DATE EFFECTIVE June 28, 2013		JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
DATE EFFECTIVE	June 28, 2013 Month / Date / Year	TARIFF BRANCH
ISSUED BY	(Signature of Officer)	Bunt Kirtley
TITLE	President & CEO	6/28/2013
BY AUTHORITY OF O	RDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)
IN CASE NO 2013-	00107 DATED June 28, 2013	



FOR	ALL TERRITORY SERVED				
	Commun	nity, Town or City			
PSC NO.		2			
First	Revised	SHEET NO	56		
CANCELI	LING PSC	NO2			
Ori	ginal	SHEET NO	56		

SFP 1 1 2015

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

Residential Weatherization Program - Primary Heating Source Electric and Electric-Sourced Air Conditioning

Residential Weatherization Program-Primary Heating Source Electric and Electric-Sourced Air Conditioning

Purpose

This program promotes increased implementation of weatherization improvements among residential customers whose primary heating source is electric with electric-sourced air conditioning by paying an incentive to eligible residential customers who undertake and complete residential weatherization improvements in accordance with this program.

Availability

This DSM program's rates, terms and conditions are available to residential customers subject to the limitations and eligibility requirements of this program and to the rules and regulations of this tariff.

Eligibility

A residential customer served by Kenergy Corp., who undertakes and completes weather ization improvements, in accordance with this program, and has a primary heat source that is electric and electric-sourced air conditioning.

Member Incentives

T Big Rivers Electric Corporation, on behalf of Kenergy Corp., will reimburse the cost of approved residential weatherization improvements performed in accordance with this program. Big Rivers' total reimbursement shall not exceed the amounts outlined below in Terms and Conditions.

Terms & Conditions

T

- Big Rivers Electric Corporation, on behalf of Kenergy Corp., will contract with a third-party contractor ("Contractor") that performs weatherization projects for electric utilities.
- 2. Kenergy Corp. will promote the program and submit residential customer names to Contractor.
- Contractor will contact the residential customers from the names provided and manage the weatherization process.
- 4. Big Rivers Electric Corporation, on behalf of Kenergy Corp., will pay the Contractor \$150 for the initial site visit.

		KENTUCKY
0.55 05 150115		PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
Month / Date / Year		JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
DATE EFFECTIVE	Month / Date / Year	TARIFF BRANCH
ISSUED BY		Bunt Kirtley
TITLE	President & CEO	6/28/2013 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)
BY AUTHORITY OF OR	DER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	FORGOANT TO SUFFICIENT S(1)



FOR	ALL TE	<u>RRITORY SERVE</u>	ED
	Commun	ity, Town or City	
PSC NO.		2	
First F	Revised	SHEET NO	56A
CANCEL	LING PSC	NO. 2	
Or	iginal	SHEET NO	56A

Residential Weatherization Program - Primary Heating Source Electric and Electric-Sourced Air Conditioning

5. Big Rivers Electric Corporation, on behalf of Kenergy Corp., will also pay \$3 per installed CFL bulb and \$10 per installed low-flow aerator, and/or low-flow shower head, if the water heater is electric, as part of the initial audit, limited to the following:

CFL Bulbs

Twenty (20) per Residential Customer's residence

Low-Flow Aerator Low-Flow Shower Head Two (2) per Residential Customer's residence One (1) per Residential Customer's residence

N 6. The Contractor will collect \$100 from the residential customer for the diagnostic audit, which will be reimbursed when the project is complete. If the residential customer does not follow-through with the weatherization process, the \$100 will be forfeited and Big Rivers will pay \$350 to the contractor. Big Rivers will pay the Contractor \$450 for the diagnostic audit upon completion of the weatherization process.

 Big Rivers will pay the contractor up to \$2,500 for implemented residential weatherization measures including project management.

Evaluation, Measurement and Verification

Big Rivers Electric Corporation, on behalf of Kenergy Corp., will initiate a process of evaluation, measurement and verification for the program. The process will ensure the quality and effectiveness of the program and optimal use of resources.

CANCELLED

SEP 1 1 2015

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

		KENTUCKY
DATE OF ISSUE	I-b. 10, 2012	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
DATE OF ISSUE	July 10, 2013 Month / Date / Year	JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
DATE EFFECTIVE	June 28, 2013 Month / Date / Year	TARIFF BRANCH
ISSUED BY	(Signature of Officer)	Bunt Kirtley
TITLE	President & CEO	6/28/2013
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDE	R OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)
IN CASE NO. 2013-0010	7 DATED June 28, 2013	



	FOR ALL TERRITORY SERVED Community, Town or City
	PSC NO. 2
	Third Revised SHEET NO. 57 - 75
	CANCELLING PSC NO. 2
	Second Revised SHEET NO. 57 - 75
CLASSIFICATION O	F SERVICE

FOR FUTURE USE



4		KENTUCKY
DATE OF ISSUE	April 3, 2014	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
DATE EFFECTIVE	Month / Date / Year March 13, 2014	JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
March 13, 2014 Month / Date / Year		TARIFF BRANCH
rearing by	J. Alaska	Bunt Kirtley
ISSUED BY	(Signature of Officer)	— EFFECTIVE ** 3/13/2014
TITLE	President and CEO	PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)



T

FOR	ALL TI	ERRITORY SERVE	D
	Commu	mity, Town or City	
PSC NO.		2	
	Original	SHEET NO.	125
CANCEL	LING PSO	NO. 1	
		SHEET NO.	

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Schedule 125 - Inspections

Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:006, Section 14(e), Kenergy shall not initiate new permanent electric service until the required certificate of approval has been issued by a certified electrical inspector if required by local or state government.

It shall be the duty of Kenergy, before making service connections to a new customer, to visually inspect the condition of the meter and service facilities for such customer in order that prior or fraudulent use of the facilities will not be attributed to the new customer. The new customer shall be afforded the opportunity to be present at such inspections. Kenergy shall not be required to render service to any customer until any defects in the customer-owned portion of the service facilities have been corrected.

Kenergy shall not initiate permanent electric service to a customer until a final certificate or approval, wherever applicable, shall have been issued by a certified electrical inspector, pursuant to 815 KAR 7:020 (16) (C) 1.

Wiring systems that are substantially complete may be granted a permanent service type connection. This temporary connection would be for completion of the house or facility, only, and is not to be used for any form of occupancy or permanent use. The connection will be for a reasonable time, not to exceed three (3) months. Prior to Kenergy granting this type connection, written notice agreeing to these terms must be signed by an electrical inspector, electrical contractor, and property owner.

CANCELLED

JUL 15 2015

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

		PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
DATE OF ISSUE	January 29, 2009 Month / Date / Year	OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE 2/1/2009
DATE EFFECTIVE	February 1, 2009	PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)
ISSUED BY	(Signature of Officer)	WOR
TITLE	President and CEO	By Executive Director
BY AUTHORITY OF O	ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

IN CASE NO. 2008-00323 DATED January 29, 2009



H	end	lers	on.	Ken	tuck	CV
-	~	LAY W	~~,	7707		-,

T

FOR	ALL TE	RRITORY SERVE	D
PSC NO.		nity, Town or City	
	Original	SHEET NO	163
CANCE	LLING PSC	NO1	
		SHEET NO.	

On or After

RUI	LES	AND	REG	ULATIO	DNS
	Sel	aluba	163	Billing	

Kenergy's billing period is on a monthly basis and shall be flexible so as to allow various billing cycles based upon the date of the monthly meter reading. Each month, Kenergy shall render an electric service statement to each customer for approximately thirty (30) days of service. The customer shall pay the net amount of bill within sixteen (16) days of the date bill was rendered. If payment is not received by Kenergy within twenty (20) days of the date bill was rendered, the gross amount (as defined in the Rate Schedule) shall be due. The late payment charge shall only by assessed one time for any bill rendered for services. Failure to receive the bill will not release the customer from payment obligation.

The specific billing procedures adopted by Kenergy are shown below:

Date Billed	Meter Reading <u>Date</u>	Due <u>Date</u>	Gross <u>Date</u>	Delinquent Notice Mailed	Service Termination <u>Date</u>	
1	. 8	17	21	21	1	
3	10	19	23	23	3	
6	13	22	26	26	6	
8	15	24	28	28	8	
10	17	26	30	30	10 CANCELLED	7
13	20	29	3	3	13	
15	22	1	. 5	5	JUL 1 5 2015 KENTUCKY PUBLIC	
17	24	3	7	7	17 SERVICE COMMISSIO	N
20	27	6	10	10	20	
21	28	7	11	11	21	
24	1	10	14	14	24	
27	4	13	17	17	27	

On or After

DATE OF ISSUE	January 29, 2009
	Month / Date / Year
DATE EFFECTIVE	
	Month / Date / Yelfr ~
ISSUED BY	(motored lauck
	(Signature of Officer)
- American	7
TITLE	President and CEO
BY AUTHORITY	OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
IN CASE NO	2008-00323 DATED January 29, 2009

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF KENTUCKY
EFFECTIVE
2/1/2009
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011
SECTION 9 (1)

By W Diews

Executive Director



FOR		RRITORY SERVE	D_
OILDER		nity, Town or City	
PSC NO.		2	
			1.00
	Original	SHEET NO	167
		SHEET NO NO1	167

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Schedule 167 - Monitoring Usage

D

T

T

Kenergy has established the following procedure for monitoring customer usage so as to detect any unusual deviations in individual customer usage and the reasons for such deviation:

- 1. A computerized billing system is utilized to automatically alert Kenergy to any customer provided monthly meter reading which would cause KWH usage to be significantly higher or lower than usual. The criteria employed in the computer program to determine "high" usage is the current month's KWH usage being at least 100% higher than the prior month's usage and at least 100% higher than the same month's usage in the previous year. The "low" usage computer program criteria is the current month's KWH usage is at least 50% less than the prior month's usage and at least 50% less than the same month's usage in the previous year. Based on these criteria, a computer exception report is produced daily that identifies customers' accounts which have significantly higher or lower KWH usage.
- 2. The daily high/low exception report is reviewed by Kenergy billing personnel, wherein they consider the type of service, past KWH usage history, weather conditions, or other unique circumstances in trying to determine cause. If the cause for deviation cannot be determined from analysis of customer's billing records, Kenergy will contact customer by phone or in writing for additional information.
- 3. Where the deviation is not otherwise explained, Kenergy will test the customer's meter to determine proper registration as prescribed by regulations of Kentucky Public Service Commission. Kenergy will notify the customer of the investigation, its findings, and any refunds or back billing in accordance with 807 KAR 5:006, Section 10(4) and (5). Kenergy will use the same process to investigate usage deviations brought to its attention as a result of its ongoing meter reading programs or by customer inquiry.

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

JUL 1 5 2015

DATE OF ISSUE	January 29, 2009
111226.1	Month / Date / Year
DATE EFFECTIVE	February 1, 2009
	Month / Date / Year
ISSUED BY	straffed bruke
	(Signature of Officer)
	President and CEO
TITLE	Presidentalia CEO

DATED January 29, 2009

2008-00323

IN CASE NO.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF KENTUCKY
EFFECTIVE
2/1/2009
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011
SECTION 9 (1)

By Executive Directo